## Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. Chairman

1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda item # 3

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

**December 9, 2015** 

## **MOTION**

Made By: Mr. Malbon, Seconded By: Mr. Rosen Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title</u>: <u>Locality Land Conveyances, Route 278 (North King's Street),</u> <u>City of Hampton</u>

WHEREAS, Section 33.2-907 of the *Code of Virginia* allows the Commonwealth Transportation Board to transfer (convey) to the locality, upon petition of the said locality's governing body, real estate acquired incidental to the construction, reconstruction, alteration, maintenance or repair of the State Highway System, which constitutes a section of public road, and upon such transfer, such section of road shall cease, if required, being a part of the State Highway System; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hampton is maintaining a portion of Route 278 as part of the City's urban street system and has requested by resolution dated June 10, 2015 the conveyance of the real estate for this portion of Route 278, acquired as a part of Route 278, Project 1288-E; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that in accordance with the provisions of Sections 33.2-907 of the *Code of Virginia*, said conveyance of the said real estate is approved as set forth and upon conveyance, the portion of said road shall no longer be a part of the State Highway System and will be transferred to the City of Hampton's urban street system.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Commissioner of Highways is hereby authorized to execute, in the name of the Commonwealth, a deed conveying the real estate subject to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

####